Commercial 13,681 13,745 13,806 13,846

Industrial 13,884 13,884 13,842 13,839

Other Retail 120 120 120 120

   Total Retail 41,354 41,271 41,235 41,272

SSO Load 11,771 11,691 11,678 11,696

Shopping Load 29,582 29,580 29,558 29,576

 SSO customers are served by a competitive bidding process auction and RPM capacity for
generation service.

 Shopping customers are served by CRES providers for generation service.

 All customers pay for transmission service via a nonbypassable Basic Transmission Cost Rider.

 The AEP OATT is based upon the FERC formula rate.

 O&M expenses generally reflect the Company’s 2013 Long Range Plan.

 Current depreciation rates continue through the forecast period.

 The capital structure of the wires company after corporate separation is maintained between 50%-
53% debt and 50%-47% equity throughout the forecast period.

 The RSR continues June 1, 2015 and collects the deferred capacity balance of $463M over the
course of the ESP III period.

 The DIR is updated June 1, 2015, to include General plant.

Ohio Power
ESP III Pro-forma
Income Statement

7 months 5 months

Ending 2015 Year 2016 Year 2017 Ending 2018

(1) REVENUE
(2) Sales of Electricity 1,572   2,603   2,725   1,140
(3) Other Operating Revenue 24   42   43   18
(4) Total Revenue 1,596   2,645   2,767   1,158

(5) COST OF SALES
(6) Total Cost of Sales 592   984   1,021   440
(7) Gross Margin 1,004   1,661   1,746   717

(8) OPERATING EXPENSES
(9) Operations & Maintenance 443   752   798   335

(10) Taxes Other Than Income 213   367   371   156
(11) TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 656   1,119   1,169   491

(12) Operating Margin/EBITDA 348   542   577   227

(13) Depreciation & Amortization 88   157   166   72
(14) Other (Income) / Deductions (17)   (17)   (8)   (2)
(15) EBIT 277   402   419   156

(16) Total Interest Expense 66   114   115   50
(17) Total Income Taxes 73   102   107   37
(18) Preferred Stock Dividends -   -   -   -

(19) NET INCOME 138   186   197   69

(20) RETURN ON COMMON N/A 10.13% 10.45% N/A

(all figures in millions of dollars)

Exhibit MDK-2
Page 1 of 3

Ohio Power
ESP III Pro-forma
Balance Sheet

6/1/2015 12/31/2015 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 5/31/2018
(1) Assets
(2) Gross Plant in Service 6,767   6,998   7,235   7,486   7,583
(3) Construction Work In Progress 186   117   115   124   149
(4) Gross Plant in Service 6,953   7,115   7,350   7,609   7,732

(5) Accumulated Depreciation 3,017   3,056   3,138   3,209   3,251
(6) Net Utility Plant 3,936   4,058   4,213   4,401   4,481

(7) Other Property and Investments 39   39   39   39   39
(8) Current and Accrued Assets 784   801   842   797   794
(9) Unamortized Debt Expense 10   9   8   7   7

(10) Unamortized Loss on Reacquired Deb 11   10   9   8   8
(11) Regulatory Assets 1,123   873   751   623   590
(12) Other Net Deferrals 205   298   302   305   214

(13) Total Assets 6,108   6,088   6,163   6,181   6,132

(14) Equity and Liabilities
(15) Common Stock 1,902   1,965   2,002   2,048   2,043
(16) Preferred Stock -   -   -   -
(17) Other Comprehensive Earnings (141)   (141)   (142)   (143)   (144)
(18) Total Equity 1,762   1,824   1,860   1,905   1,899

(19) Long-Term Debt 1,943   1,803   1,894   1,894   1,944
(20) Capital Leases 16   16   7   7   7
(21) Other Non-Current Liabilities 165   171   179   186   188
(22) Short-Term Debt -   -   -   16   41
(23) Other Current and Accrued Liabilities 1,008   1,117   1,124   1,133   1,035
(24) Deferred Credits 1,215   1,157   1,100   1,040   1,018
(25) Total Liabilities 4,346   4,264   4,304   4,275   4,233

(26) Total Equity and Liabilities 6,108   6,088   6,163   6,181   6,132

(all figures in millions of dollars)

Exhibit MDK-2
Page 2 of 3

Ohio Power Company
ESP III Pro-forma
Statement of Cash Flows

7 months 5 months

Ending 2015 Year 2016 Year 2017 Ending 2018

(1) Operating Activities
(2) Balance for Common 138   186   197   69

(3) Adjustments to Net Income
(4) Depreciation and Amortization 103   186   197   85
(5) Deferred Income Tax (39)   (19)   (21)   (5)
(6) Changes in Regulatory Assets 77   120   127   33
(7) Changes in Working Capital 82   (31)   (31)   (110)
(8) Other Adjustments to Net Income 57   (34)   (40)   79
(9) Cash From Operations 419   409   429   151

(10) Investing Activities
(11) Construction Expenditures (201)   (307)   (346)   (149)
(12) AFUDC Debt/Capitalized Interest (3)   (2)   (3)   (1)
(13) Cash (Used) in Investing (204)   (309)   (349)   (150)

(14) Financing Activities
(15) Issuance of Long-Term Debt 300   400
(16) Retirement of Long-Term Debt (140)   (210)   (350)
(17) Change in Short-Term Debt 16   24
(18) Equity Contributions
(19) Dividends Paid (75)   (150)   (150)   (75)
(20) Other Financing Activity (9)
(21) Cash From Financing Activities (215)   (69)   (134)   (1)

(22) Total Change in Cash (0)   31   (54)   0

(23) Beginning Cash and Cash Equivalents 24   23   54   (0)

(24) Ending Cash and Cash Equivalents 23   54   (0)   (0)

(all figures in millions of dollars)

Exhibit MDK-2
Page 3 of 3

AEP OHIO EX.  NO._________

BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of   )
Ohio Power Company for Authority to ) Case No. 13-2385-EL-SSO
Establish a Standard Service Offer  )
Pursuant to §4928.143, Revised Code, )
in the Form of an Electric Security Plan )

In the Matter of the Application of  )
Ohio Power Company for Approval of ) Case No. 13-2386-EL-AAM
Certain Accounting Authority  )

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
RENEE V. HAWKINS

IN SUPPORT OF AEP OHIO’S